applied
sciences
Article
Evaluation of Fe-Based Shape Memory Alloy
(Fe-SMA) as Strengthening Material for Reinforced
Concrete Structures
Kinam Hong, Sugyu Lee * ID , Sanghoon Han and Yeongmo Yeon
Department of Civil Engineering, Chungbuk National University, 1 Chungdae-ro, Seowon-Gu, Cheongju,

paper. This recovery stress was assessed under restrained strain on the different pre-strained Fe-SMAs
and the different recovery temperatures. An electric resistance heating was generated by passing the
electrical voltage of 2 A/mm2 throughout the Fe-SMA from copper clips connected to a power supply
system, as shown in Figure 3.
Figure 3. Electronic power supplying.
Before heating the Fe-SMA, the pre-tensile stress of approximately 50 MPa was applied on
the Fe-SMA to prevent buckling failure due to the thermal expansion effect on it during the
heating. The pre-tensile stress of 50 MPa was conservatively calculated using the coefficient of
thermal-expansion of the Fe-SMA. The pre-strained Fe-SMAs were heated up to the target temperature
(110 ◦C to 220 ◦C with an interval of 30 ◦C) to activate the SME by resistive electronic heating. At the
mid-length of the Fe-SMA specimen, a K-type thermocouple was attached to measure the recovery
temperature on the surface. The test variables are given in Table 1 and the specimen name presents the
pre-strained value of “PS” and the recovery temperature of “T”.
Table 1. Details of specimens for recovery stress test.
Specimen Pre-Strain (%) Recovery Temperature (◦C)
PS2-T100 2 100
PS2-T130 2 130
PS2-T160 2 160
PS2-T190 2 190
PS2-T220 2 220
PS4-T100 4 100
PS4-T130 4 130
PS4-T160 4 160
PS4-T190 4 190
PS4-T220 4 220
PS6-T100 6 100
PS6-T130 6 130
PS6-T160 6 160
PS6-T190 6 190
PS6-T220 6 220
PS8-T100 8 100
PS8-T130 8 130
PS8-T160 8 160
PS8-T190 8 190
PS8-T220 8 220
Appl. Sci. 2018, 8, 730 5 of 16
2.4. Bonding Test of Fe-SMA
A bonding test was chosen to evaluate the bond behavior and strength of the Fe-SMA embedded in
a concrete block with bonding lengths, pre-strained values, and recovery temperatures as experimental
variables. The used concrete block size was 130 mm × 150 mm × 500 mm and had the modulus of
elasticity and the compressive strength of 30.48 GPa and 42.4 MPa after 28 curing days, respectively.
After curing for 28 days, a groove was pre-cut along the length of the concrete block on one surface
using a grooving machine. The groove had depth and width of 30 mm and 1.5 mm, respectively.
The Fe-SMA had a nominal thickness of 1.5 mm and width of 20.0 mm, and was elongated up to the
target strain level, then was inserted in the groove with rubber pads to centrally align it. The groove of
the concrete block was filled with a cement-based mortar with the compressive strength of 87.62 MPa.
The recovery temperature was measured by K-type thermocouple installed at the mid-height of the
Fe-SMA at the casting step. For the bonding test, the concrete block was held by a steel cage and the
test setup is shown in Figure 4b.
Figure 4. Bonding test setup: (a) Detailed of bonding test specimen; (b) Bonding test setup.
With the loading rate of 0.25 mm/min, the tensile load was applied under the displacement control.
Bonding strength and corresponding slippage values were recorded from the load cell equipped inside
the test machine and Linear Variable Differential Transformers (LVDTs).
The experimental variables are given in Table 2. The specimen name indicates that the first initial
“L” means the bond length, the second initials “PS” mean the pre-strained values, and the last initial
“T” represents the recovery temperature.
Table 2. Specimens of bonding test.
Specimen Bond Length (mm) Pre-Strained Value (%) Recovery Temperature (◦C)
L250-PS0-T020 250 0 20
L300-PS0-T020 300 0 20
L350-PS0-T020 350 0 20
L400-PS0-T020 400 0 20
L450-PS0-T020 450 0 20
L300-PS4-T080 300 4 80
L300-PS4-T120 300 4 120
L300-PS4-T160 300 4 160
L300-PS4-T200 300 4 200
L300-PS2-T160 300 2 160
L300-PS4-T160 300 4 160
L300-PS6-T160 300 6 160
L300-PS8-T160 300 8 160
Appl. Sci. 2018, 8, 730 6 of 16
2.5. Recovery Stress Transfer Test
To measure the compressive stress on a concrete member transferred from the Fe-SMA of which
the SME activated, a cement-based mortar bar was prepared and tested as shown in Figure 5a.